#### **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

### **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

**Date of Hearing:** 19.04.2018

**Date of Decision:** 

**Applicant:** Sh. Anil Dutt Sharma

**Respondent:** Chief Vigilance Officer, North DMC

**Appeal No:** 150/2017

**Appeal filed on :** 19.06.2017

**DRTI Application filed on :** 08.05.2017

**Competent Authority replied on:** No response

## 1. Background:

Sh. Anil Dutt Sharma, the appellant vide DRTI application dated 08.05.2017 has sought information from Chief Vigilance Officer, North DMC / the Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001, on total 5 counts.

The appellant did not receive any information from the Competent Authority i.e. Chief Vigilance Officer, North DMC. Hence, he filed an appeal before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission under Section 7 of DRTI Act -2001.

## 2. Proceedings

The applicant is not present.

Shri R.P. Tiwari, Consultant, Vigilance Department, is present on behalf of respondent. He informs that the application of Shri Anil Dutt Sharma was not received in the department, due to which the department was unable to furnish any reply. A photocopy of the application filed by Shri Anil Dutt Sharma, for seeking information under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001, was given to the officer.

### 3. Decision

The Competent Authority viz. the Chief Vigilance Officer, North DMC, is directed to furnish pointwise information within 2 weeks of issue of this order. The reply should be directly to the appellant with a copy marked to this Commission.

However, the Appellate Authority / PGC would also like to express its displeasure over non-furnishing of information even after lapse of 4 months from the last date of hearing i.e. 21.12.17. Chief Vigilance Officer, North DMC, must pay personal attention to monitor the orders passed by the Appellate Authority / PGC under Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001 and ensure that the orders are complied within the due date.

The appeal stands disposed with the above direction.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member, Public Grievances Commission

# Copy to:

- Chief Vigilance Officer, North DMC, 26<sup>th</sup> Floor, Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee Civic Centre, Jawahar Lal Nehru Road, New Delhi – 110 002.
- 2. Sh. Anil Dutt Sharma